request for any leave that the Employer has not responded to within ten (10) working 
days from the receipt of the application shall be considered as granted. 

Lieu Time 

19.05 (a) employees whose standard work day is seven (7) hours shall be permitted to 
accumulate a maximum of one hundred and seventy-five (175) hours of time 
in lieu per fiscal year, to be used during the fiscal year. 

(b) employees whose standard work day is eight (8) hours and employees in the 
Emergency Services Department shall be permitted to accumulate a maximum 
of two hundred (200) hours of time in lieu per fiscal year, to be used during

[...]

The Employer will consult with the Union with respect to shift 
schedules. 

(c) Emergency Services employees: 

(i) Regular hours of work shall not exceed two thousand, eighty (2080) 
regular hours per year; 

(ii) In addition, the schedule of the Emergency Service Workers shall not 
exceed two thousand one hundred and eighty-four (2,184 hours) per 
year subject to approvals of the Labour Standards Officer.  A 
schedule will consist of an averaged forty-two (42) hours per week 
with a rotation consisting of two (2) consecutive twelve (12) hour day 
shifts followed by two consecutive twelve (12) hour night shifts